

**Arjun Singh & Ors. Vs. Ram Pal & Ors**

**RSA No.311 of 2022**

**29.07.2025 Present:**

Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, vice Mr. Ajeet Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Ravi Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate for proposed respondents No.2(a) to 2(d).

Respondent No.3 already ex-parte.

None for the remaining respondents.

**CMP(M) No. 1299 of 2025**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objections, if in case, the application is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.2 i.e. Amar Singh, are ordered to be brought on record.

Appellant No.2 is stated to have died on 17.12.2024. The same is evident from the death certificate appended alongwith the present application. The right to sue survives in the said legal heirs of deceased appellant No.2, details whereof have been given in para 2 of the application.

For the sufficient cause shown, delay in bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.2 is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of two weeks.

Application stands disposed of.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

July 29, 2025  
tarun