

Arjun Singh & Ors vs Ram Pal & Ors.
RSA No.311 of 2022

31.12.2025 Present: Mr. Ajeet Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for the appellants.
Mr. Ravi Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1
Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for proposed respondents No.2(a) to 2(d).
Respondent No.3 already exparte.
Ms. Dhanvanti Advocate, for respondents No.5 & 6.

CMP No.2375 of 2025

No rejoinder is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objection if the present application is allowed and appellant No.3 is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties, subject to all just exceptions.

Appellant No.3 Smt. Ram Dei is stated to have died on 17.09.2025. Death Certificate is appended with the present application. The legal heirs who survived, it is submitted in the application are already on record as appellant No.2(a) to 2(d). In view thereof, the application is allowed. Name of deceased appellant No.3 is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties, subject to all just exceptions. Application stands disposed of.

RSA No.311 of 2022

Amended memo be filed within four weeks.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

December 31, 2025 (meera)